Day one’s agenda at The Future of Commerce Event
commenced with the launch of our whitepaper.
Following this, headline speakers Meta, Microsoft
and TikTok shared their thoughts on how commerce
businesses can meet the heightened needs of
today’s consumers. In addition, THG Ingenuity’s
own customers, Homebase and Nestlé, shared their
thoughts on what D2C means for the future of their
organisation. Day two’s agenda focused on the key
capabilities required to accelerate change through
digital commerce. In a fireside chat, our keynote
speaker, Diary of a CEO’s Steven Bartlett, shared his
advice on leadership capabilities. Ending two fantastic
days of talks, the event culminated with a panel
discussion bringing together THG’s own perspectives
on the future of commerce.

With over 100 attendees, the event enabled guests to
come together, network and share their challenges
and ambitions for their own future of commerce.

35 36

Annual Report 2022

Chief Financial
Officer review

Year ended 31 December 2022 Year ended 31 December 2021

Before
Adjusted Items

Adjusted
Items

Total Before
Adjusted Items

Adjusted
Items

Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Consolidated income statement

Revenue 2,239,229 - 2,239,229 2,179,910 - 2,179,910

Cost of sales (1,333,737) (25,517) (1,359,254) (1,225,506) - (1,225,506)

Gross profit 905,492 (25,517) 879,975 954,404 - 954,404

Distribution costs (380,652) (22,117) (402,769) (386,928) (43,012) (429,940)

Administrative costs (674,626) (298,145) (972,771) (575,711) (86,216) (661,927)

Operating loss (149,786) (345,779) (495,565) (8,235) (129,228) (137,463)

Revenue
Group revenues grew by 2.7% to £2,239m (2021: £2,180m).
THG Beauty sales grew +4.5% to £1,235m (2021: £1,182m),
THG Nutrition grew +2.4% to £675m (2021: £660m) and
THG Ingenuity delivered +9.1% growth in external revenue
to £160m (2021: £146m). The contribution from acquisitions
– predominantly in the Beauty division - was in line with
expectations at c.£125m. Organic performance was pleasing
relative to peers and against tough comparatives as the world
re-opened, with stable customer metrics.

International sales accounted for 57% (2021: 58%) of total
Group revenue. The US continues to be a strong growth area